
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

TIME: 7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Chittock (Chairman) 
Councillor S Honeywood (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Clifton 
Councillor Codling 
Councillor Davidson 
 

Councillor King 
Councillor Miles 
Councillor Nash 
Councillor Steady 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Keith Simmons Email: 
democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686580 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 27 February 2023  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 22 November and 13 December 
2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To confirm and sign as correct records, the minutes of the meetings of the Committee, 

held on Tuesday 22 November 2022 and Tuesday 13 December 2022.  
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.1 - Children Missing from Education 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 To provide an update regarding the issue of “children not in education” which had 

previously been considered by the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting held on 21 March 2022, i.e. “To enquire into the safeguarding 
and educational position concerning those of school age where an elective decision has 
been made that they will not be attending mainstream school but be home schooled.”   
  

6 Report of Head of Democratic Services & Elections - A.2 - Call-In: Tendring Beach 
Hut Strategy Revisited - Following Consultation  

 
 PLEASE NOTE THAT SINCE THE PUBLICATION OF THE ORIGINAL AGENDA ON 27 

FEBRUARY 2023 THE CALL-IN HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN AND THAT THEREFORE 
THE COMMITTEE WILL NOT NOW CONSIDER THIS ITEM. 
 
To enable the Committee to scrutinise an Executive Decision made in respect of the 
revisited Tendring Beach Hut Strategy, which has been called-in. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: This item is subject to the outcome of the Mediation Process on the Call-
In carried out in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17(c). 
 
(THE REPORT, IF STILL REQUIRED FOLLOWING THE AFOREMENTIONED 
MEDIATION PROCESS, WILL “FOLLOW”) 
  

7 Report of Head of Democratic Services and Elections - A.3 - Work Programming 
including monitoring of previous recommendations and summary of forthcoming 
decisions (Pages 15 - 26) 

 



 The report provides the Committee with an update on its approved Work Programme for 
2022/23 (including progress with enquiries set out in its Work Programme), feedback to 
the Committee on the Cabinet decisions in respect of previous recommendations from 
the Committee in respect of enquiries undertaken and a list of forthcoming decisions for 
which notice has been given since the publication of the agenda for the Committee’s last 
meeting. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on a date to be announced in due course.  
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

22 November 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chittock (Chairman), S Honeywood (Vice-Chairman), 

Clifton, Codling, Davidson, King and Miles 
In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Keith 

Durran (Committee Services Officer) and Matt Cattermole 
(Communications Assistant) 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nash and Steady (no 
substitutions). 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 
28 June 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Councillors in relation to any item on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question. 
 

17. CONFIRMATION OF THIS COMMITTEES TASK AND FINISH GROUPS FOR 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ENQUIRES IN THE REMAINDER OF 2022/23  
 
The Committee had a report that sought formal confirmation of the creation the Task 
and Finish Groups set out with the terms of reference, scope and membership identified.  
The terms of reference of two of the Task and Finish Groups were determined by 
Council (Minute 26 of 12 July 2022 refers).  The membership of all four Task and Finish 
Groups were the subject of consultation and agreement by all Members of this 
Committee prior to the Officer Decision to approve the formation of those Groups 
(subject to this meeting of the Committee being invited to endorse that decision). 
 
In this process, further nominations were made and those were identified in the report.  
The Committee agreed that the nominee names should be added to the Task and Finish 
Groups concerned. 
 
Jaywick Sands Colchester 

Borders 
Children 
Education 

Cost of Living 

Cllr Codling Cllr Chittock Cllr S Honeywood Cllr Chittock (Chr) 
Cllr Placey Cllr Skeels Cllr Miles Cllr Casey 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

22 November 2022  

 

Cllr Winfield Cllr Barry Cllr Knowles Cllr Knowles 
 Cllr Steady Cllr Winfield Cllr Fairley 
   Cllr Barry 
   Cllr Davidson 
 
 
Other Councillors had volunteered to sit on task and Finish groups. Those not identified 
in the list would be thanked for volunteering. 
 
After a short discussion the Committee RESOLVED to approve the 
Membership/Chairman details in the list circulated at the meeting for Task and Finish 
groups identified and, consequently, authorised Task and Finish groups to commence 
the scrutiny enquires concerned as approved by Council. 
 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 6.15 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 December 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE ESSEX  HALL - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 

1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chittock (Chairman), S Honeywood (Vice-Chairman), 

Clifton, Codling, Davidson, King, Miles and Steady 
Also Present:  Councillor McWilliams 
In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Keith 

Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), John Fox 
(Public Health, Wellbeing & Environmental Protection Manager) and 
Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Professor Nick Barker, Oracle Dental Group, Lizzie Mapplebeck, 
Associate Director of Strategic Change, Suffolk and North East 
Essex Integrated Care Board and Greg Brown, Senior Performance 
Improvement Manager, Suffolk and North East Essex Integrated 
Care Board 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
No Apologies were received for this meeting. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Councillors in relation to any item on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

20. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question. 
 

21. ENQUIRY INTO NHS DENTISTRY PROVISION IN THE DISTRICT OF TENDRING  
 
The Committee had before it a report that provided the Committee information on NHS 
dentistry provision in the District, and the wider Suffolk and North East Essex Integrated 
Care Board geography. 
 
The Committee was joined by: 
 

 Lizzie Mapplebeck, Associate Director of Strategic Change, Suffolk and North 
East Essex Integrated Care Board 

 
 Greg Brown, Senior Performnace Improvement Manager, Suffolk and North East 

Essex Integrated Care Board 
 

 Professor Nick Barker, Oracle Dental Group 
 

 

Page 3



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 December 2022  

 

The Members heard how there were longstanding issues with NHS dental access that 
included NHS routine dental care and urgent dental care. This problem had been 
amplified by the current COVID-19 pandemic. Treating oral diseases costs the NHS 
£3.4 billion per year. The pain experienced with dental problems such as toothache or 
abscess could be considerable, intractable and distressing, and might lead sufferers to 
extreme measures to address pain if urgent dental care was not available. Examples 
included DIY dentistry and overdoses of paracetamol, which in turn increases pressure 
on urgent and emergency care. There were also wider societal impacts and costs that 
arose when people could not access urgent care, such as increased demands and 
pressures placed on the wider health care system such as accident and emergency and 
primary care services, as well as costs to employers and reduced productivity due to 
time off work. 

Commissioning, Legislation 
[...]
cessing 
dental care services. Those patients often present with high levels of treatment need 
and many required additional support to access care. Individuals may present with 

Page 8



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 December 2022  

 

complex health and psychosocial needs and a more holistic approach needed to be 
incorporated into delivery of oral healthcare for this population. Currently the ICB was 
proposing a project to NHSE (as the current commissioners) to have a pathway agreed 
for the homelessness population. It would allow better access for specific dental 
services across SNEE, agreement had been reached in North East Essex for 
homelessness support charities to support this model. The pathway was aiming to be 
live by January 2023.  
 
Access Information 
 
The Committee heard how the system access information looked to increase 
information about which services were seeing patients to allow appropriate redirection of 
patients to services accepting both emergency and non-emergency services. This 
looked to address the lack of suitable information regarding dental practices that were 
accepting new and emergency patients. Currently the ICB had increased the frequency 
of auditing dental services, and this was used to update the Directory of Services, which 
was searchable by 111, and healthcare professionals, further information was shared 
with dental nurses in the Integrated Urgent Care, Clinical Assessment Service. 
 
 
The Committee thanked the guests for their attendance and NOTED the contents of the 
report. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.35 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PARTNERSHIPS 
 
A.1 Children Missing Education 

 (Report prepared by Rebecca Morton, Executive Projects Manager & Anita 
Patel-Lingam, Statutory Education Compliance Manager, Essex County 
Council) 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
This report provides an update in regards to the issue of “children not in education” 
– the previous CLOSC agenda item from 21 March 2022:   
“To enquire into the safeguarding and educational position concerning those of 
school age not attending mainstream schools.” 

 
INVITEES 
Anita Patel-Lingam, Statutory Education Compliance Manager, Essex County 
Council. 
 
The presentation will provide the Committee with an update on children of school 
age not attending mainstream schools, where parents are not proactively seeking 
a school place or where parents have stated their intention to electively home 
educate and the local authority has concerns regarding their home education 
arrangements.  Anita Patel-Lingam will be available to answer questions. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
In recent years, Essex has seen a significant increase in the number of children 
and young people who are listed as being in receipt of elective home education 
(EHE). In addition, due to the number of families moving into Essex from other 
local authority areas, we have a number of children and young people who are 
without a school place and where there is not evidence to suggest that parents are 
proactively seeking school places. The Education Compliance team within Essex 
County Council actions all referrals relating to children missing education and will 
act on any concerns regarding the provision of EHE by parents. 
 
As at 31st December 2022, 45 (11 primary phase and 34 secondary phase) of the 
total 330 children and young people listed as ‘children missing education’ across 
Essex reside within the Tendring district (13.6%). Tendring has the fourth highest 
proportion of the total Essex cohort of children missing education. 
 
As at 31st December 2022, 402 (124 primary phase and 278 secondary phase) of 
the total 2616 children and young people listed as ‘electively home educated’ 
across Essex reside within the Tendring district (15.4%). Tendring has the second 
highest proportion of the total Essex cohort of electively home educated children 
and young people. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  
ECC colleague/s will present the committee with an update relating to 
children not in mainstream education in Essex including Tendring.   
 

 
 
DETAILED INFORMATION 
What is the statutory definition of children missing education? 
Children missing education are defined as; “children of compulsory school age 
who are not registered pupils at a school and are not receiving suitable education 
otherwise than at a school.” 
                                    Local Government Association (LGA), Children Missing Education Report 2020 
 
The LGA report also identifies the main scenarios which occur whereby children 
potentially end up missing out on their entitlement to a formal full-time education, 
and in some of the scenarios described this outcome becomes highly likely:- 
 

- Children who leave school at the instigation of their parent, e.g. because the 
parent for example doesn’t believe the school is meeting the childs’ needs 

- Children who leave school at the instigation of the school, e.g. permanent 
exclusions 

- Children who remain in school but do not access full time, e.g. multiple or 
prolonged fixed term exclusions 

- Children and families with poor health, e.g. children not able to attend school 
due to their own physical or mental health 

- Children that cannot be provided with a suitable place, e.g. children on the 
waiting list for a special school 

- Highly mobile children and families, e.g. children who have never been on a 
school roll - new arrivals or unknown to children’s services 

 
Nationally, there is a rising trend in numbers of children missing education. 
Research would suggest that this trend is not a result of one single issue, in fact it 
is a combination of three factors that, taken together, have given rise to this trend. 
These factors are:  
 
- the changing nature of the needs
[...]
e 13

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/children-missing-education#download
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/children-missing-education#download


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

07 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS 
 
A.3 WORK PROGRAMMING – INCLUDING MONITORING OF PREVIOUS 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF FORTHCOMING DECISIONS 
 (Report prepared by Keith Durran) 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The report provides the Committee with an update on its approved Work Programme for 
2022/23 (including progress with enquiries set out in its Work Programme), feedback to 
the Committee on the decisions in respect of previous recommendations from the 
Committee in respect of enquiries undertaken and a list of forthcoming decisions for which 
notice has been given since publication of the agenda for the Committee’s last meeting.  
 
In relation to Task and Finish Groups taking forward enquires with the remit of this 
Committee, a request may be made if the Chairman of the Group to update the Committee 
on the progress of the enquiry concerned. 
 
 
INVITEES 
 
Not applicable.  
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Council commissioned the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) to undertake 
an ‘Overview & Scrutiny Development Review’ in 2021 as a way of further improving that 
function at the Council.  Two relevant recommendations arising from that review were: 
 

“Further strengthening the annual process for developing work 
programmes for each O&S committee - Engaging Members, Officers, 
partners and the public to prioritise the topics for review. This could include a 
selection criteria to identify appropriate topics for the work programme. 
Currently the work programme is also the last item on the agenda at O&S 
meetings, we would recommend bringing it to the beginning, so it can be given 
greater priority and benefit from more considered discussion, rather than being 
subjec
[...]
DIX B 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

07 MARCH 2023 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING REPORT 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Including Date of Meeting and Minute 
Number 

Actions Taken and Outcome 
 

Completed, follow-up work 
required or added to Work 
Programme 

 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 

  

 
 
Recommendations monitoring for those recommendations from earlier meetings of the Committee have been previously reported to the 
Committee and, as such, are not repeated here as there is no further update to be provided on them.  

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                    

A.3 APPENDIX C
 
 
 
Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
07 March 2023 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 13 – SCRUTINY OF 
PROPOSED DECISIONS  
(Prepared by Hattie Dawson-Dragisic)  
 
The below forthcoming decisions are those published since 14 November 2022 – the 
publication date for the Committee’s last ordinary meeting.  
 
In presenting the following, the Committee’s attention is drawn to the agenda item 
notes in respect of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF DECISION KEY 

DECISION 
– YES/NO 

DECISION MAKER Decision 
Due Date 
 

Events on Council Land Policy YES Cabinet 30/11//2022 
State of Tendring District Statement NO Council 18/01/2023 
Update on the work of the Tendring 
Education Strategic Board 

NO  Cabinet  17/03/2023 

Citizens Advice Tendring – Service 
Level Agreement 2023/24 

YES Cabinet  17/03/2023 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 22 November and 13 December 2022
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.1 - Children Missing from Education
	7 Report of Head of Democratic Services and Elections - A.3 - Work Programming including monitoring of previous recommendations and summary of forthcoming decisions
	A.1 Appendix A CLOSC
	A.3 Appendix B Recommendations Monitoring Report
	A.3 Appendix C Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 March 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chittock (Chairman), Clifton, Codling, Miles and Steady 
In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Keith 

Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Rebecca 
Morton (Executive Projects Manager) and Hattie Dawson-Dragisic 
(Performance and Business Support Officer) 

 
[Also in Attendance: Anita Patel-Lingam (Statutory Education Compliance Manager, 
Essex County Council), Michael O’Brien (Head of Specialist Education Services, Essex 
County Council) [these persons attended via Microsoft Teams]]   
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absences were received from Councillors Davidson and S Honeywood (no 
substitutions). Councillor Davidson was able to participate in the meeting by way of a 
remote connection using MS Teams.  
 

23. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER AND 
13 DECEMBER 2022  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the two meetings of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 22 November and Tuesday 13 December 2022 be approved as correct 
records.  
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Councillors in relation to any item on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

25. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.  
 

26. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.1 - CHILDREN MISSING 
FROM EDUCATION  
 
The enquiry commenced with the Head of Democratic Services and Elections. He 
reminded the Committee that they had last look at this matter on Monday 21 March 
2022 and had heard from Essex County Council (ECC) representatives about measures 
it was seeking to promote in legislation with Government and that this Council had 
decided to support them with their endeavours. The Head of Democratic Services and 
Elections also reminded the Committee that it was its wish to revisit this issue and 
receive an update as to where things are in relation to those people taught in school, 
home educated and missing from education.  
 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 March 2023  

 

The Chairman invited the Councils’ Executive Projects Manager, Rebecca Morton, to 
address the Committee on this item. Rebecca reminded the Committee that this item is 
to enquire into the safeguarding and educational position concerning those of school 
age where an elective decision had been made that they would not be attending 
mainstream schools and were home educated. She made reference to an email 
response to Cllr McWilliams (Portfolio Holder for Partnerships) from the Department of 
Education (following the meeting where this Committee last looked at this matter) which 
confirmed its current position in respect of the issue. Within the letter (circulated to 
Members of the Committee) it stated that:  
 
“At the Secretary of State’s appearance before the Education Select Committee on 7 
December 2022, she confirmed that the Schools Bill, which included the Children Not in 
School (CNIS) measures, will not be progressing in this parliamentary session. 
The Department remains committed to measures on safeguarding and attendance, 
including CNIS registers and a duty on local authorities to provide support to home 
educators. These will be progressed when the legislative timetable allows. 
In the meantime, the Department will continue to: 

1. work with local authorities on improving their current voluntary registers;  
2. analyse local authority data from the voluntary EHE and Children Missing 

Education (CME) collection to build a more accurate picture of the EHE and 
CME landscape and; 

3. review the current EHE guidance for local authorities and parents in due course, 
and will seek to work collaboratively with local authorities and home educating 
parents on any updates to this.” 

 
The Chairman of the Committee invited the representatives from (ECC Anita Patel-
Lingam, Statutory Education Compliance Manager and Michael O’Brien, Head of 
Specialist Education Service) to provide the Committee with an update on this item. 
Anita advised the Committee that the numbers for electively home educated Children 
across Essex had risen year on year and that, that pattern was continuing. She also 
confirmed that the pattern of rising numbers of electively home educated (EHE) Children 
was a National Pattern. Anita informed the Committee that within Essex there was a 
“Lasting Legacy” of Children that were home educated throughout Covid-19 Pandemic 
and their families had decided to not send them back to school following this. Anita 
advised the Committee of the various reasons why families choose to home educate. 
The Committee were provided with the numbers of the electively home educated the 
numbers were the following:  
 

- March 2022 2,445 EHE Cohort across Essex  
- March 2023 2,801 EHE Cohort across Essex (14.6% Increase)  

 
- March 2022 352 EHE Cohort across Tendring  
- March 2023 433 EHE Cohort across Tendring (23% Increase)  

 
 
The Committee were informed by the ECC Representative that there was a document 
soon to be published on ECC Website (but also to all EHE Families who were on their 
voluntary register) which would support them to understand what Anita’s team were 
looking in terms of evidence of a suitable home education. 
 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 March 2023  

 

The Chairman of the Committee also invited to this meeting a group of parents, Tracy 
Hide, Emily Woods, Reverend Tichase and Andrew Brown who provided home 
education for their children and gave them the opportunity to speak to the Committee 
about this subject. Each of parent’s explained to the Committee why they had chosen to 
electively home educate, how they chose to structure this education and how they felt it 
was more beneficial for the children being home educated. The parents advised the 
Committee that there were groups and communities of parents who were electively 
home educating and that they worked together in educating their children where this 
was beneficial. The parents provided answers to questions they were frequently asked 
around the social development of children not in mainstream education etc. They 
explained to the Committee that although they felt there were multiple benefits to 
electively home educating there were some barriers that it would be helpful to them to 
be overcome in order to support families that wished to home educate. Example of 
these barriers were; restricted opportunities for GCSE exams outside of English, Maths 
and Science due to having to travel outside of the area and the cost of accessing 
resources and opportunities for the children.  
 
Following the parents opportunities to speak, the Chairman asked Anita Patel-Lingam if 
there was anything she wished to comment on. Anita picked up the issue from the 
parent around the availability and cost of examination centres and she confirmed that as 
a local authority this was something they were acutely aware of. She also advised that 
this was an issue that Councillors at ECC were keen to look at. Anita also brought to the 
Committee’s attention the struggle parent experience when trying to access these 
examinations and (due to distance in some cases) having to factor in the cost of 
accommodation and travel.  
 
The Committee asked questions of the parents around the community of parents that 
was mentioned and their methods of supporting the needs of the children. They also 
asked around the resourcing issues the parents experience. The Committee also asked 
the parents their view on other parents that may not be so passionate about the home 
education of their children.  
 
The Committee had a discussion around parents that electively home educate but don’t 
feel they trust local authorities and don’t wish to engage with them. In addressing this 
Anita informed the Committee that this is an issue that they are aware of and would like 
to be reassuring of the shared best interests of the child. She also advised the 
Committee that a decision to place a child back in the mainstream education system 
would only be made where it was in the best interest of that child.  
 
Following the discussion around a set of guidelines to follow when home educating 
being produced and sent to parents, the parents explained their point of view on the 
subject. They explained that in home educating they may not follow conventional 
methods of teaching their children and that rigid requirements would impede the 
learning needs of the child.  
 
The Chairman invited Cllr McWilliams, the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships to speak and 
she wished to thank the parents and the ECC Representative for their contribution to 
this enquiry at the meeting. The Chairman also gave his thanks to the guest speakers 
for joining their discussion on this. 
 
It was RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND the following to Cabinet:  



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 March 2023  

 

 
A. That representations be again made to see Academies provide access to sites in the 
locality where those that are home schooled can take examinations in a range of 
subjects close to home.  
 
B. That efforts be made to encourage further enhancement of a positive relationship 
between home educators and the County Council’s education service. Including in 
policy development and home visits; and 
 
C. to support the collaborative work that was being talked about to identify those that 
are not attending school or being effectively home educated and taking the necessary 
steps to get them back into education.  
 
It was further RESOLVED that:  
 
Following the Elections in May this year, to further look at this issue of homeschooling 
and also the related or other issue or missing from education in early 2024 where a 
further update can be provided, and the opportunity to identify who further to invite to 
contribute to the enquiry.  
 
 

27. REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & ELECTIONS - A.2 - CALL-IN: 
TENDRING BEACH HUT STRATEGY REVISITED - FOLLOWING CONSULTATION  
 
This item was withdrawn as a valid call-in had not been received.  
 

28. REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS - A.3 - WORK 
PROGRAMMING INCLUDING MONITORING OF PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATIONS 
AND SUMMARY OF FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Elections introduced this item and advised the 
Committee that at Appendix A was the detail of the enquiries intended to be undertaken 
through Task and Finish Groups, Appendix B had the Recommendations Monitoring 
Report (which there was nothing specific to report to the meeting) and at Appendix C 
was the list of the 4 items that are on the forward plan of the Council relevant to this 
Committee.  
 
He advised that the items in Appendix C were there for the Committee to note as the 
date for the first two (Events on Council Land Policy and State of Tendring District 
Statement) had already passed, the update on the work of the Tendring Education 
Strategic Board would not now be submitted to Cabinet on 17 March 2023. That left the 
Citizens Advice Tendring – Service Level Agreement 2023/23. He informed the 
Committee that as this Council would be going into its pre-election period on Monday 13 
March 2023 this would provide little opportunity for this Committee to be considering that 
item.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Elections advised the Committee that  (in terms 
of Appendix A) the Committee would need to acknowledge that those Task and Finish 
Groups now won’t reach conclusion and so, they would be referenced back to the new 
Committee following the elections to see what needs to happen in relation to them.  
 



 Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 March 2023  

 

It was RESOLVED to submit the enquiry detail at appendix A to the report to the 
Committee to determine how to proceed with those enquiries.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 9.12 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


